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Written Correspondence Timeline – Harvey Brakken 
 

 

 

OIN 1173 Sent Received 

Offer to Purchase 3/23/2020 3/25/2020 

Formal Negotiations and Written Offer of Just Compensation 6/5/2020 6/19/2020 

Request for Meeting 7/21/2020 7/25/2020 

Notice of Intent to Take Possession of Right-of-Way 8/26/2020 8/27/2020 

Request for Approval to Take Possession of Necessary Right-of-Way 
and Temporary Easement 10/2/2020 10/2/2020 

Invitation to Attend Public Meeting 10/9/2020 10/12/2020 

Commission Meeting Date 11/16/2020 
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CASS COUNTY COMMISSION 
CHECKLIST — COMPLIANCE WITH N.D. CENT. CODE § 61-16.1-09(2) 

FARGO-MOORHEAD AREA DIVERSION PROJECT 

A. Subject Property Information: 

1. Landowner:  Harvey Brakken, and James J. Brakken and David F. Brakken, as 
Co-Trustees of the Brakken Irrevocable Living Trust Agreement dated 
February 19, 1997 

2. Land Agent:  Patrick Roberts 

3. Parcel No.:  15-0000-12655-010 

4. OIN No.:  1173 

B. Verification: 

1. NDCC § 61-16.1-09(2)(b)(1)(a) requires the Cass County Joint Water Resource 
District (“CCJWRD”) to conduct 60 days of informal negotiations. 

• Did CCJWRD verify at least 60 days of informal negotiations with Landowner:  
_______ 

2. NDCC § 61-16.1-09(2)(b)(1)(b)[1] requires CCJWRD to send the landowner an 
appraisal and written offer for just compensation by certified mail or commercial 
delivery requiring a signed receipt or other evidence of constructive notice. 

• Did CCJWRD verify it sent Landowner an appraisal and written offer for just 
compensation:  _______ 

• Did CCJWRD verify service of the appraisal and offer by certified mail or 
commercial delivery, and that Landowner either signed for them or had 
constructive notice:  _______ 

3. NDCC § 61-16.1-09(2)(b)(1)(b)[2] requires CCJWRD to send Landowner a written 
request for a meeting by certified mail or commercial delivery requiring a signed 
receipt [if the parties have not come to an agreement within 15 days of Landowner’s 
receipt of notice of CCJWRD’s offer]. 

• Did CCJWRD verify it sent Landowner a written request for a meeting by certified 
mail or commercial delivery, and that Landowner either signed for the notice or 
had constructive notice:  _______ 
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4. NDCC § 61-16.1-09(2)(b)(1)(b)[3] requires CCJWRD to send Landowner a written 
notice of intent to take possession of the right of way by certified mail or commercial 
delivery requiring a signed receipt [if the parties have not come to an agreement within 
30 days of Landowner’s receipt or notice of CCJWRD’s invitation to a meeting].   

• Did CCJWRD verify it sent a written notice of intent to take possession of right 
away by certified mail or commercial delivery, and that Landowner either signed 
for the notice or had constructive notice:  _______ 

5. NDCC § 61-16.1-09(2)(b)(2) requires all written communications to Landowner to 
include contact information for responding to CCJWRD and a description of the 
required negotiation timeline.  

• Did CCJWRD verify that all written communications to Landowner included 
contact information for responding to CCJWRD and a description of the required 
negotiation timeline:  _______ 

6. NDCC § 61-16.1-09(2)(b)(3) prohibits a district from including or utilizing any 
reference to quick take eminent domain during negotiations.   

• Did CCJWRD verify it did not include or utilize any reference to quick take 
eminent domain during negotiations:  _______ 

If the Commission answers in the affirmative to the above questions, 
RECOMMENDED MOTION:   

• I move to authorize the Cass County Joint Water Resource District to utilize quick 
take eminent domain under Section 61-16.1-09(2) of the North Dakota Century 
Code to take an easement for a right of way regarding OIN 1173.    
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November 6, 2020 

FM Area Diversion Project 
Property Negotiation Summary 

November 6, 2020 

Owner Harvey Brakken 

Address SWQ of 81st Street S and 44th St SE Horace, Cass County ND 58047 

Property Location Diversion Channel 

Property Type A-1 Agriculture – Undeveloped Transitional Agricultural 

OIN  1173 

Land Firm & Land Agent ProSource – Pat Roberts 

Property Need:   P3 Diversion Channel 

Valuation and Negotiation Summary: 

Appraisal Value / Date $1,011,100 (4-9-19 valuation date)    
108.18 acres X $9000/acre + $37,470 in damages 

Counteroffer $2,867,462  
145.4 acres x $19,721/acre. 

Miscellaneous Provisions 
• Project needs for this property is 108.18 acres.  The owner is requesting the whole parcel be 

acquired.  

• The counter-offer of $19,721/acre is 119% over appraised. 

• The counter-offer is based on property comparables they feel beeter represent the subject 

property. Based on their analysis, they arrived at a per acre amount of $23,990 and subtracted 

out $4268 of flood elevation development costs to arrive at the $19,721/acre amount.   

• The information is not an appraisal.    

• The attorney is not pointing directly to development potential in the counter-offer for Mr. 

Harvey Brakken, but is using the same comparable properties used in the Samuelson counter-

offer where there was a direct connection to development potential. The Samuelson properties 

are just south of this property.  

• Their counter-offer remains a firm $2,133,417 for the 108.18 acres + $734,045 for the additional 

roughly 37.22 acres for a total taking amount of $2,867,462 the 145.4 acres. 

• Our offer is for $1,011,100 for 108.18 acres.   

• We are $1,122,317 apart on required acres and a total of $1,856,362 apart on offers.  
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OIN:  1173
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Cass County,  ND
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Any reliance upon this map is at user’s own risk.  AE2S does not warrant the map or its features are either spatially or temporally accurate or fit for a particular use.
Coordinate System: NAD 1983 StatePlane North Dakota South FIPS 3302 Feet  |  Produced by: hrecords - AE2S, Inc. |
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All parcel acreages and legal descriptions shown hereon are based on County GIS data. Final acreages and legal descriptions to be determined by boundary survey.
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March 23, 2020 

Harvey J. Brakken 
319 Mickey Mouse Ave Delivered via Certified US Mail 
Horace, ND 58047 

RE:      Offer to Purchase 
Fargo‐Moorhead Area Flood Diversion Project 
Property Address:  Unassigned, Horace ND 
Property ID(s): 1173    PID(s): 15-0000-12655-010 

Dear Harvey J. Brakken: 

Cass County Joint Water Resource District (CCJWRD) will be acquiring your property located at 
Unassigned, Horace ND for the proposed construction of the Fargo-Moorhead Metropolitan Area 
Flood Risk Management Project for the purpose of diversion of flood water from the Red River 
and its tributaries around Fargo-Moorhead. CCJWRD has hired ProSource Technologies LLC as 
the consultant to aid in the acquisition of your property.   

On August 17, 2019 CCJWRD made an approved offer to all interested parties who may have an 
interest in the real estate rights to be acquired the sum of $1,017,000.00. This offer is based on an 
independent appraisal by Integra Realty Resources based on a taking of 105.8 acres and a 
temporary construction easement.  It has been determined by an updated Certificate of Survey, that 
the taking amount needed is 108.28 acres and the temporary construction easement has been 
eliminated.  As such, an update has been completed on the appraisal resulting in an updated offer 
amount of $1,011,100.  

The Cass County Joint Water Resource District hereby offers to pay you $1,011,100.00 as 
Just Compensation for the property interests it must acquire from you. 

Upon receipt of this letter, please sign below. Your signature indicates only that you have 
received this Revised Offer to Purchase, and the following documents: 

 Copy of appraisal for OIN 1173 by Integra Realty Resources.
 Exhibit B (Certificate of Surveys)

Your signature DOES NOT indicate your acceptance or rejection of the offered amount. Nor 
does it affect your right to continue to negotiate with the CCJWRD.  
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Page 2 
Harvey J. Brakken 
Offer to Purchase Letter 
 
On behalf of CCJWRD, we wish to thank you for your cooperation and assistance, and we 
look forward to working with you toward a mutually satisfactory completion of the acquisition 
process. 
 
 
Sincerely, 
 

 
 
Patrick Roberts  
Senior Project Manager  
319-899-0433 
proberts@prosourcetech.com 
 
 
I HEREBY ACKNOWLEDGE RECEIPT OF THE OFFER LETTER AND COPY OF THE 
APPRAISAL REPORT. 
 
 
              
Name        Date 
 
 
 
              
Name        Date 
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4/1/2020 USPS.com® - USPS Tracking® Results

https://tools.usps.com/go/TrackConfirmAction?tRef=fullpage&tLc=2&text28777=&tLabels=70122210000082344903%2C 1/2

USPS Tracking FAQs ®

Track Another Package +

See Less 

Tracking Number: 70122210000082344903

Your item was delivered at 11:35 am on March 25, 2020 in HORACE, ND 58047.

 Delivered
March 25, 2020 at 11:35 am
Delivered
HORACE, ND 58047 

Get Updates 

Text & Email Updates 

Tracking History 

Product Information 

Can’t find what you’re looking for?

Go to our FAQs section to find answers to your tracking questions.

Remove 

Feedback
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Date OIN 1173 Harvey Brakken contact notes

Land Agent is Patrick Roberts

Project needs for this property is 108.18 acres.  The owner is requesting the whole parcel be acquired.

8/27/2019

Initial meeting with the Mr. Harvey Brakken.  He was disappointed with the amount per acre and total offer.  Also indicated 

that he would likely want to sell the whole parcel.  Pointed out that the appraisal was done with an amount for the whole 

parcel.  $9000/acre.  He indicated that amount was too low.  He also expressed concern over the drainage in the area of his 

parcel and how the project would impact the drainage.  

8/8/2019

Land agent shared Mr. Brakken’s concerns with Dean Vetter and asked for insights.  Dean provided a response with 

mapping and information on toe ditches that would catch local drainage.  Land agent shared this information with Mr. 

Brakken.  Mr. Brakken restated his desire for a higher amount. 

9/11/2019

Land agent received a call from attorney Jack Dwyer regarding this parcel.  Attorney Dwyer is representing Mr. Harvey 

Brakken in his negotiations.  Land agent informed Mr. Dwyer that there is an opportunity to negotiate on the properties 

that he represents.

9/12/2019 Land agent sent a follow up email to attorney Dwyer regarding the conversation from the previous day.

10/21/2019 An email is received from attorney Dwyer with a counter-offer for $19,721.20 / acre.  

10/28/2019 Received the email again with the counter-offer.

11/20/2019
Land Agent sends a response to attorney Dwyer.  The counter-offer is $10721/acre more than the offer.  Land agent 

requests feedback on how firm the counter-offer is as the counter-offer of $19,721/acre is 119% over appraised.

12/2/2019 Email is received from attorney Dwyer that Mr. Brakken is firm on his counter-offer.

2/7/2020 Email received from attorney Dwyer requesting feedback.  Called and spoke with attorney Dwyer.

2/10/2020
Email sent to attorney Dwyer as a follow up to our conversation on Friday.  Shared the recent activity and review of counter-

offers.  Based on those review it would seem that a 2nd appraisal would be encouraged.

3/20/2020 Revised appraisal was done and the taking increased from 105.8 to 108.18. New offer letter sent today.

4/8/2020

Email received from attorney Mesteth at the Dwyer law offices, with the counter-offer spelled out in letter format with 

additional objections to the taking.  Attorney Fredricks and McShane were copied on the email.  The counter-offer amount 

has not changed from the original counter-offer.  We are still +$10,721/acre apart in our respective offers.

4/13/2020 Email request from attorney Mesteth requesting electronic versions of letters and offers sent to Harvey. 

4/14/2020 Letters emailed to attorney Mesteth.

4/30/2020 Email received from attorney Mesteth requesting feedback on offer.

5/1/2020
Land agent emailed attorney Mesteth advising in receipt of counter-offer and would complete a write up and share with 

project group.

5/14/2020
Land agent presented to CCJWRD the counter-offer.  Feedback was based on the wide separation of offers, we would 

continue the process.

5/29/2020 Land agent approves wording for meeting invitation letter.

7/21/2020 Invitation letter sent.

8/26/2020

Received this email from attorney Lynn Mesteth: We were initially planning to attend the CCJWRD meeting tomorrow to 

present some additional information to the board on the Samuelson Trust and Harvey Brakken properties. Our engineer and 

appraiser are finalizing work on their reports and we would like to have those prior to presentation to the board. I talked 

with Chris McShane about getting on the agenda for September 24, 2020 instead and indicated that would not be a 

problem.

Exhibit A
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AFFIDAVITOFDANJACOBSONFORCASSCOUNTYCOMMISSION

STATEOFNORTHDAKOTA  )  
ss.  

COUNTYOFCASS  )  

1\] I, DanJacobson, doherebystateonoath:  

2\]   

3\] AsamemberoftheMetroFloodDiversionAuthority, theDistrictisresponsible

foracquiringtherightofwayinNorthDakotanecessarytoaccommodatetheFargo-Moorhead

4\] TheDistricthasconcludedacquisitionofaRightofWayEasementinandtoreal

propertyownedbyHarveyBrakken, andJamesJ. BrakkenandDavidF. BrakkenasCo-Trustees

oftheBrakkenIrrevocableLivingTrustAgreementdatedFebruary19, 1997

necessaryfortheProject.  

5\] StateandfederalfundshavebeenmadeavailablefortheProject.  

6\] TherealpropertyownedbyLandownerwhereaRightofWayEasementmustbe

acquiredbytheDistrictfortheProjectislocatedinCassCounty, NorthDakota, morefully

describedasfollows:  

OIN1173
ThatpartoftheNortheastQuarter (NEø) ofSection13, Township138North,  
Range50Westofthe5thPrincipalMeridian, CassCounty, NorthDakota, being
furtherdescribedasfollows:  
BeginningattheNorthwestCorneroftheNEø; thenceN87°39'54"Eonthenorth
lineofsaidNEøadistanceof429.44feettothewestlineoftheparceldescribed
inDoc. No. 1389822, recordsofCassCounty; thenceS02°20'06"Eonsaidwest
lineadistanceof720.00feettothesouthlineofsaidparcel; thenceN87°39'54"E
onsaidsouthlineadistanceof605.00feettotheeastlineofsaidparcel; thence
N02°20'06"Wonsaideastlineadistanceof720.00feettosaidnorthlineofthe
NE1/4; thenceN87°39'54"Eonsaidnorthlineadistanceof1,274.88feettothe
westerlylineoftheparceldescribedinDoc. No. 718780, recordsofCassCounty;  
thenceS02°26'18"Eonsaidwesterlylineadistanceof100.02feet; thence

1 -  
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N87°33'42"Eonsaidwesterlylineadistanceof235.65feet; thenceS19°31'34"E
onsaidwesterlylineadistanceof26.60feet; thenceS87°39'54"Wparallelwith,  
and125feetsouthof, saidnorthlineoftheNE1/4adistanceof382.55feet; thence
S02°48'30"E, parallelwith, and475feetwestof, theeastlineofsaidNE1/4a
distanceof2,529.35feettothesouthlineofsaidNE1/4; thenceS87°33'17"Won
saidsouthlineadistanceof1,915.50feet; thenceN02°53'31"Wparallelwith, and
250feeteastof, thewestlineofsaidNE1/4adistanceof2,533.07feet; thence
S87°39'54"Wparallelwith, and125feetsouthof, saidnorthlineoftheNE1/4a
distanceof250.01feettosaidwestlineoftheNE1/4; thenceN02°53'31"Wonsaid
westlineadistanceof125.01feettothePointofBeginning.  

Saidparcelcontains108.18acres, moreorless, andissubjecttoallprioreasements,  
reservations, restrictions, andconveyancesofrecord.  

7\] TheDistricthasfulfilledtherequirednegotiationstepsinaccordancewith

subsection2ofsection61-16.1-09oftheNorthDakotaCenturyCode.  

8\] TheDistrictsentawrittenofferofjustcompensationtoLandownerbycertified

mail, alongwithanappraisalandpurchaseagreement, onJune5, 2020.  Acopyoftheoffer

withouttheappraisalthatwasincluded) isattachedasExhibit1.  

9\] OnJuly21, 2020, theDistrictsentLandownerawrittenrequestforameeting, by

certifiedmail; theDistrictandLandownerhavenotreachedanagreementregardingcompensation,  

Acopyofthe

writtenrequestforameetingwithLandownerisattachedasExhibit2.  

10\] TheDistrictandLandownerhavenotreachedanagreementregarding

ameeting.  

11\] OnAugust26, 2020, theDistrictsentLandownerawrittennoticeofintenttotake

possessionoftheRightofWayEasement, bycertifiedmail.  Acopyofthenoticeofintentis

attachedasExhibit3.  
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